Robert S. Norris, William M. Arkin,
and Thomas B. Cochran
Natural Resources Defense Council
1350 New York Avenue, NW
-Washington, D.C. 20005
202/783-7800
Introduction 2
Background to the START negotiations 7

SOVIET STRATEGIC NUCLEAR FORCES (end 1987)
NATO Number Year Warhead x Total Total MT
Type codename Deployed yield (Mt) Warheads
ICBMs
SS-11 Sego
M2 184 1973 1 x .950 - 1.1 184 202.4
1.13 210 1973 3 x .100 -.350 (MRV) 630 220.5
5S-13 M2 Savage 60 1973 1 x .600 -.750 60 45
5S-17 1.13 Spanker 139 1979 4 x .750 (MIRV) 556 417
S5-18 144 Satan 308 1979 10 x .500 - .550 (MIRV) 3080 1694
SS-19 M3 St Iletto 360 1979 6 x .550 (MIRV) 2160 1188
SS-24 Scalpel 5 1987 10 x .100 (MIRV) 50 5
SS-25 Sickle 126 1985 1 x .550 126 69.3
TOTAL 13921 (56X) 6846 (6lX) 3841.2 (60%)
SLBMs
SS-N-6 1113 Serb 272 1973 2 x .375 - 1 (MRV) 544 544
SS-N-8 Ml/M2 Sawfly 292 1973 1 x 1 - 1.5 292 438
SS-N-l 7 Snipe 12 1980 1 x .500 - 1 12 12
SS-N-18 141-3 StIngray 224 1978 6 x .200 -.500 (MIRV) 1344 672
SS-N-20 Sturgeon 80 1983 7 x .100 (MIRV) 560 56
SS-N-23 Skiff 48 1986 10 x .100 (MIRV) 480 48
TOTAL 9282 (37X) 3232 (29X) 1770 (28%)
BOMBERS/WEAPONS
Tu-95 Bear A 30 1956 4 x bombs (1) 120 120
Tu-95 Bear B/C 30 1962 5 bo.bs or 1 AS-3 150 150
Tu-95 Bear G 40 1984 4 bo.bs and 2 AS-4 240 208
Tu-95 Bear H 55 1984 8 x AS-15 ALCMs (.250) 660 330
and 4 bombs (1)
TOTAL 155 (6X) 1170 (lOX) 808 (12%)
GRAND TOTAL 2475 11,2483 6419.2
ICBM throwwelght Is 10.4 million pounds.
SLBM throwwelght Is 1.9 ml IIIon pounds.
If SS-11 and SS-N6 MRVs are counted as one ICBM total Is 6426 and SLBM total Is 2960.
• Maximum warheads allowed
• ICBM warheads al lowed
• SLBM warheads al lowed
• -Heavy-2 ICBMs al lowed
• Bomber warheads al lowed
• ALCM counted as
• BOlDbs/ASMs
TABLE 3
START NEGOTIATING PROPOSALS (December 1987)
4800
3300
no specific eel ling
1650
4800-53001
3000-3300
1800-2000
SOX reduction from current levels
IIpIIc It ce IIIng of 1200
one warhead
unlimited deployments allowed
800-900
one warhead
unlimited deployments allowed
1 A Soviet proposal of 5100 may be tabled soon.
2 A heavy ICBM Is defined as any ICBM other than silo-based light or medium ICBMs with 6 or fewer warheads
(I.e., the U.S. MX, the Soviet SS-18, and silo-based SS-24s).
33
TABLE 4
NOMINAL U.S. STRATEGIC FORCES AFTER START
Launchers Nuclear Warheads
ICBMs Accountable Actual
MX (s Ilo-based) 50 500 500
MX (rail-garrison) 50 500 500
Mlnute.an III (silo-based) 100 300 300
-Mldgetman- (SICBM) 200 200 200